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Date: 8/24/68

Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRTEL

(Priority)

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
FROM: SAC, CHICAGO (44-1114)

SUBJECT Y /MURKIN

00: MEMPHIS '8 :/

Enclosed for the Laboratory is page '"13" of a
rooming house ledger and Registration Card No. 8075 from a hotel.

Page ''13" was obtained from a rooming house at
2731 Sheffield, Chicago, Illinois, and on line 24 bears
the signature JOHN LARRY RAYMS, who it is believed is
identi¢al with the subject.

Registration Card No. 8075 obtained from the
Lincoln Apartment Hotel, 1648 West Lunt, Chicagoy Illinois,
bears the signature of JOHN L, RAYNS and other inked
nandwriting, believed made by the subject.

The Laboratory is requested to comparé the
signatureé JOHN LARRY RAYMS appearing on line 24 -of the
enclosed page ''13" and the signature JOHN L, RAYNS and
other inked writing on the enclosed Registration Card
No, 8075 with the known handwriting and signatures of the
subject to determine if the subject in fact signed page ''13"
and the Registration Card.

The Laboratory is requested to return the enclosures
to the Chicago Office upon completion of this examination.
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- FD-350 (Rev. 7-16563)

witness’ was illegal.

Judge William W. O’Hearn held that Mr. Stephens’ im-
prisonment for the past 30 days was without legal ’Justlflcatlon
and ordered his instant release.

__Key Witness In Ray Case
- Walks Free After Ruling

By CHARLES EDMUNDSON
Charles Q. Stephens, 57-year-old key witness in the coming
trial of the man charged with killing Dr. Martin Luther King
Jr., walked free from the Shelby County Jail yesterday after a
CerUIt Court judge ruled his imprisonment as a ‘‘material

imprison a man because he is
the victim of circumstances?”’|
Judge O’Hearn asked. ‘Mr.
Stephens promises to cooper-|
ate as a state witness. He has!
,not violated the statutes. He
cannot be imprisoned on con-
jectures as to what he
might do.” |

Mr. Stephens is supposed to
have seen a man identifiable
as James Earl Ray, charged
with Dr. King’s murder, run
from the second floor of a
South Main Street rooming
house from which the fatal
shot was fired April 4.

Asst. Atty. Gen. James C.
'Beasley told the court the pros-
ecution has no other witness
who “can testify to the same
material facts.”

Mr. Beasley said Mr. Ste-
phens was ‘placed in jail “to
keep him from being disposed
of—to speak plainly.” Howev-
er, Police Chief Henry Lux
said a three-shift bodyguard
detailed to guard the witness
in the Shelby County Jail
would be discontinued. “We .
haven’t the men to supply a
bodyguard for Stephens,”
Chief Lux said.

Mr. Stephens was freed on a
writ of habeas corpus. During
the hearing Judge O’Hearn ob-
served, ‘It would be naive not
to consider that something
could happen to him (if he is
released).” !

Atty. Gen. Phil M. Canale
and the Memphis office of the
FBI replied, “No comment,”
when asked if Mr. Stephens
will be given a bodyguard, i
which he said he is willing to
accept. He had a bodyguard
outside the jail frorr' July 5o
July 22. K

v

On July 22, Criminal Court
Judge W. Preston Battle, who
will preside at Ray’s trial, or-
dered Mr. Stephens held in de-
fault of a $10,000 material wit-
ness bond. Until 3:30 p.m. yes-
terday he had been held in an
air conditioned private room
on the fifth floor of the Shelby
County Jail.

It was the first of wseveral
pretrial orders issued by Judge
Battle to be tested in another
court.

Jay Fred Friedman, one of
Mr. Stephens’ attorneys, quot-
ed his client as saying, “I'm

‘going underground — out of

circulation. Last time I opened
my mouth they put me in jail.
This time I'm going to keep
my mouth shut.”

Mr. Friedman said Mr. Ste-
phens, a former heavy machi-
nery operator drawing a par-
tial disability pension of $113
from the Veterans Administra-:
tion, will remain in Shelby
County as ordered by Judge
O’Hearn and will be on hand to
testify when the Ray trial
opens Nov. 12.

Mr. Stephens testified he
agreed to “‘take a room’ at the
jail upon being assured he
could leave occasionally under
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police " protection’ and could
have visitors. He said he had
been allowed no visitors ex-
cept his two attorneys.

Harvey L. Gipson, co-coun-
sel for Mr. Stephens, objected
that his client had been al-
lowed fewer visitors than ac-
cused criminals and convicts,

. Mr. Stephens who has a
drinking problem, appeared in
excellent health. He appeared
10 to 20 pounds heavier than
when he went on jail fare.

He wore a blue, grey and
white-checked sport shirt, gray

sslacks and soft - finished loaf-
ers. ’ - ’

A confinement of 40 days that
began voluntarily and endefl with
Charles Quitman Stephens (right) a
prisoner was over yesterday when the
man who has been identified as a key
witness in the death of Dr. Martin

Order Frees KKey Wilness -

Luther King Jr. left the Shelby County
Criminal Courts Building with Harvey
L. Gipson, one of his attorneys. A writ
of habeas corpus ordering the release
was granted by Circuit Court Judge
William O'Hearn. .

.- —
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(Mount Clipping in Space Below)

—

Lead Claimed
In King Staying

Arthur J. Hanes, defense
lawyer in the King murder
trial, told The Press-Scimi-
tar he received a letter this
morning that is ‘“‘one of the
best leads yet in the case.”

Hanes quoted the writer as
saying: ““I would have con-
tacted you sooner, but 'm in
public work. I can’t stick my

- neck out too far.”

Hanes said in Birming-
ham, his home, that he re-
ceived the letter there yes-
terday, and it was post-
marked Memphis.

“] want to develop the
truth of this thing,”” Hanes
said, though he confirmed
that he believes the lead in
favor of his client, James
Earl Ray, who is held in the
Shelby County jail on a
charge of killing Dr. Martin
Luther King Jr.

The writer was anony-
mous, but asked Hanes
phone number and exact ad-
dress — phone (205) 324-9536
at Room 617 Frank Nelson
Bldg., Birmingham.

The lawyer declined to re-
veal the lead, saying the evi-
dence must wait for the
trial.

«1t directly bears on the
case,” he said.

e e
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5PM URG
DIRECTOR, FBI (44-33861)

SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561)

MURKIN

SI ONE

HELEN GRABLE CONTACTED.,

MC CLINTOCK, DICK COVINGTON,

NEONE IS QUOTE OUT

IADISON COUNTY COURT ON

WHEREABOUTS OF COVINGTON AND GRINDSTAFF UNKNOWN TO

INFORMANTS OR ASSOCIATES. DER 4
net 24

MAIL COPIES SENT CHICAGO, MEMPHIS, AND ST. LOUIS.

FBI WASH DC
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010—-106
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

Mr,. Deloach August 20, 1968

, Mr. Deloach
FRoM : A. Roseny; Mr, Rosen
Mr, Malley
e Mr, McGowan
SUBJECT { MURKIN ] Mr. Long
— 1 Mr., Bishop

This is the case involving the murder of
Martin Luther King, Jr,

Tomas Reyes Lau, owner, International School of
Bartending, Los Angeles, California, advised he has been
approached by one Clay Blair, Jr., Potomac, Maryland, for
information regarding the Murkin case, It is noted that
subject as Eric S, Galt attended this school from January 19,
1968, to his graduation on March 2, 1968,

Blair identified himself as a writer for Bantam
Books and he displayed a letter of identification signed by
Mark C. Jaffe, the Senior Vice-President of Bantam Books,
New York. Blair explained to Lau he was writing a book re-
garding James Earl Ray and he desired to obtain information
from Lau regarding Ray's attendance at the International
School of Bartending.

Lau stated he told Blair he had received a court
order from Memphis in which he was forbidden to discuss any
information he had regarding the King assassination until
after the trial of Ray, Lau stated he had no intention of
violating the court order and told Blair he would furnish
him no information.

ACTION:

Memphis is being instructed to furnish the above
information to Mr, Phil M. Canale, Jr., State Attorney
General, Shelby County, Tennessee, who is handling the state's
prosecution of Ray, Department being advised.

REL: jms
(7)
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SAC, Memphis (44-1987) August 21, 1968

Director, FBI (44-38861)
1 - Mr. Long

MURKIN

ReLAairtel to the Bureau dated 8-16-68.

You should advise Mr. Phil M., Canale, Jr,,
Attorney General, Shelby County, Tennessee, of the
contents of referenced communication in view of the
fact that he is handling the state's prosecution.

REL: jms
(4)

NOTE:
See Rosen to DeLoach memorandum dated 8-20-68,
captioned, '"Murkin,"

MG A BT s
MAILED 5 ‘

AUG2 11968 ‘

COMM-FBI _

———

MAIL ROOM [:] TELETYPE UNIT ,:
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Special Agent in Charge
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

B
Date: 8/923/68

Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRTEL

(Priority)

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

\ 4
_E?pﬁ‘zlz SAC, CHICAGO (44-1114)

R 7 NG

SUBJECT: UNSUBS (2);
The Bank of Alton,
Alton, Illinois
/13767
BR
00: SPRINGF IELD

On 8/21/68, circulars regarding laundry and
dry cleaning marks obtained at captioned bank robbery were
furnished to all laundries in the Chicago Division through
the Illinois Launders Association, mailing list and to all
dry cleaners in the Chicago Division, through the National
Dry Cleaning Institution mailing list furnished by the
Baltimore Office,.

= & dlll) 1IN

« Bishop

/34Bureau
) (1-91-27494)
2-Springfield (44-561)
(1-91-3699)
2-Chicago
(1-91-5375)
JHW/mah
(7)

/ /

frr

Approved: Y
25 : Special Agent in Charge
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FROM

SUBJECT :

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010—-106
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT
Memorandum

Mr, DeLoach] =~ DATE: August 21, 1968

WS Mr. Deloach
A, Rosent S/L3/78 «:{;ﬁ, Mr, Rosen
e - Mr, Malley

e SV AL EB /40 Mr, McGowan
MURKIN HS( i fone

This is the case involving the murder of
Martin Luther King, Jr,

Special Agent in Charge Robert Jensen of our
Memphis Division received a subpoena duces tecum on
August 20, 1968, requesting his appearance in court at
Shelby County, Memphis, Tennessee on August 21, 1968, and
to bring with him documents pertaining to Charles Quitman
Stephens, Stephens, a witness in this case, lived in a
rooming house at which Ray stayed on April 4, 1968,

The matter in court relates to writ of habeas
corpus in order that Stephens, who is being held by the
state as a material witness, might be released from incar-
ceration,

This matter has been discussed with the Department,
and they advised they are sending to SAC Jensen a telegram
to the effect that he is to appear in court as directed, he
is not to take any documents with him, he is not to answer
any questions concerning investigation conducted regarding
the assassination of King, and if necessary advise the court
he is under specific instructions of the Attorney General
and cite Departmental Orders., The Department also advised
a representative of the United States Attorney's Office in
Memphis will be in court,

Memphis has been advised of the discussion with
the Department,

ACTION:
For your information, You will be kept advised of

pertinent developments. REC: 57 ’
NLL~ |

L/ A

REL: jms P /}”

(6) P (N e | D MR
22 AUG 23 1968
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FBI WASH DC
351PM URGENT 8-21-88 DJM
TOs DIRECTOR, FBI (44-338861)

FROM: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561)

MURKIN

RE SPRINGFIELD TEL TO BUREAU AUGUST TWENTY LAST.

SI ONE FIVE FIVE TWO DASH C, WHO FURNISHED ORIGINAL

INFORMATION INDICATING JOHN MC CLINTOCK WAS ONE OF THOSE \__—"

INVOLVED IN ROBBERY THE BANK OF ALTON, STATED TODAY HE KNOWS
JAMES EARL RAY AND IS VIRTUALLY CERTAIN RAY WAS NOT IN ALTON
DURING JULY NINETEEN SIXTYSEVEN; THAT INFORMATION REGARDING

MC CLINTOCK S COMPLICITY IN BANK ROBBERY ACCURATE AND THAT
THERE IS NO CONNECTION BETWEEN MC CLINTOCK AND RAY. INFORMANT
INTENSIFYING INQUIRY TO FURTHER ELABORATE ON INFORMATION.

M MAIL COPY TO CHICAGO, MEMPHIS AND ST. LOUIS.

END.

LOR—EAST PARASHDBE-5—SPAGES-AND—THEN-MATL

END
CAB REC- 18
FBI WASH DC
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

In Reply, Please Refer to Birmingham ’ Alabama B 35203
File No.

August 13, 1968

Re: James Earl Ray;
Reverend Martin Luther King -

Mr, Don Wood, Aeromarine Supply Company, Birmingham,
Alabama, telephonically contacted Special Agent Neil P,
Shanahan of the Birmingham office of the FBI and furnished
the following information:
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‘F0-302 (Rgv. 4-15-64)
. »

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
Date,

#r. DOR WOOD, Aeromarine Supply Company, Birmingham,
tolephonically contacted Special Agent KEIL P, mx and
furnished the following information:

WO0D stated that at sppreximately 5:15 or 5:30 p.m.,
on August 12, 1968, ARTHUR HARES, Attorney, appeared at
the Aeromerine Supply Company and regquestied to speak with him,
WOOD advised that he was busy and when he had completed his
s2le, he spoke with Mr. HANES, who sade sanll talk for 2 few
minutes and then said "DON, my man is 50 shook up, he
can't romember exactly vhat time he wus in this store on
that Friday and Saturday afternoon, Cin you remember what
time be was in bere?”  advised that ho told HANES
that "he was in here mtun in the aftsrncon."”

WO0D stated that following this exchange, HARES
thanked him very much and them left the store, At no time
did HARES refer ¢o his client, JAKES EARL RAY or amnyone
else by name but left no doubt in Bis (WOoOD's) mind that
he was referving to his clieat, JAMES EARL RAY,

WOOD stated also that HANES came in his store about
two or thres weeks age and purchased two .38 saliber Coilt
Detective Specials from him,and stated at the time thet he
noeded them for protection for both he and his son becauss
of harassing telephone calls,

On—g/18/68——C'—Birminghen;—hiabane——— /o # BB S4~2740
ME 44-1887
by 5A NEIL P, SHANAHAN:rte Date dictated}/13/68

This document

contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBL. It is the property of the FBI and is looned to your agency;
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

z*
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
Birmingham, Alabama, 35203

I n Reply, Please Refer to
File No. August 13, 1968

Re: James Earl Ray;
Reverend Martin Luther King - Victim

Mr, Don Wood, Aeromarine Supply Company, Birmingham,
Alabama, telephonically contacted Special Agent Neil P,
Shanahan of the Birmingham office of the FBI and furnished
the following information:

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



‘FD-302 (ReV’ 4-15-64) ‘
e FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

" Date 8/13/68

¥r, DON WOOD, Aeremarine Supply Company, Birmingham,
telephonically contacted Bpecial Agent NEIL P, SHANAHAK and
furnished the following information:

WOOD stated that at spproximately 5:15 or 5:30 p.m,,
on August 12, 1968, ARTHUR HANES, Attormey, appeared at
the Aersmarino Supply Company and requested to speak with him,
WOOD advised that he was busy and when he had completed his
sale, he spoke with Mr, HANES, who made small talk for a few
minutes and then said "DON, my man is 50 shook up, he
can't remember exactly what time he was in this store on
that Priday and Saturday afterncon, Can you romember what
time ho was in here?" advised that he told HANES
that "he was in here sometime ia the afternoon,”

wWOOD stated that following this exchange, HARES
thanked him very much and then left the store, At no time
did BARES refer to bis client, JAMES EARL RAY or anyone
else by name but left no doubt in his (WOOD's) mind that
he was referring to his client, JAMES EARL RAY,

WOOD stated also that HARKS came in his store about
two ar three weeks ago and purchased two .38 ealiber Colt
Detective Specials from him,and stated at the time that he
needed them for protection for both he and his son because
of harassing telephone calls,

on__8/12/68 ., Birmingham, Alsbama File# BE #4-1740
HE 44-1987

SA NEXL P, SHARABAN:rte 8/13/68
; Date dictated

by.

This document confains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;
it and its contents are no! to be distributed outside your agency.

2 %
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
Birmingham, Alabama, 35203

In Reply, Please Refer to

File No. August 13, 1968

Re: James Earl Ray;
Reverend Martin Luther King - Victim

Mr., Don Wood, Aeromarine Supply Company, Birmingham,
Alabama, telephomically contacted Special Agent Neil P,
Shanahan of the Birmingham office of the FBI and furnished
the following information:
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Dote_____8/13/68

¥r, DON WOOD, Aeromarine Supply Company, Birmingham,
telephonically contacted Special Agent NEIL P, SHANAHAN and
furnished the following information:

WOOD stated that at spproximately 5:15 or 5:30 p.m.,
on August 12, 1968, ARTHUR HANES, Attorney, appeared at
the Aeromarine Supply Company and reguested to speak with hinm,
WOOP advised that he was busy and when he had completed his
sale, he spoke with Mr, HANES, who made small talk for a fow
minutes and then said "DON, my man is so shook up, he
can't remember exsctly what time bhe was in thkis store on
that Priday and Saturday afternoon, Csw you remember what
time he was in here?” WOOD advised that he told HANES
that "he was in here sometime in the aftermoon."

WOOD stated that following this exchange, HANES
thanked him very much and then left the store, At no time
did HABES refer to his client, JAMES EARL RAY or anyone
else by name but left no doubt in his (WOOD's) mind that
he was referring to his client, JAMES EARL RAY,

WOOD stated also that HARES came in his store about
two :© three weeks ago and purchased two ,38 caliber Colt
Detective Specials from him,and stated at the time that he
neeoded them for protection for both he and his son because
of harassing telephbone calls,

on__8/12/68 _Birmimnghem, Alabama File#_BH 44-1740

by.

ME 44-1987

SA NEIL P, SEHANARAN:xrte 8/13/68
Date dictated

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBL. It is the property of the FBI and is looned to your agency;
it ond its contents are not to be distributed oulside your agency.

%
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Airtel

To: SAC, Birmingham (44-1740)

From: Director, FBI (44-38861)
REC 36

MURKIN
Re Birmingham airtel dated 8-13-68.

If not already done, you should advise appropriate Birmingham
officials of the fact that Arthur Hanes, attorney for James Earl Ray, purchased
two . 38 caliber Colt Detective Specials from Aeromarine Supply Company,
Birmingham, Alabama, and stated that he needed them for protection for both
himand his son because of harassing telephone calls.

REL:erg
(4)

NOTE:

Donald Wood, Aeromarine Supply Company, Birmingham, who sold
the rifle found at the scene of the assassig#nation of Martin Luther King, Jr.
advised that Arthur Hanes, the attorney for James Earl Ray, came into h1s
storé and stated "Don, my man is so shook up, he can't remember exactly
what time he was in thls store on that Friday and Saturday afternoon. Can
you remember what time he was in here?'" Wood replied '""He was in here
sometime in the afternoon., '

Wood stated that Hanes came in his store about two or three weeks
ago and purchased two . 38¢ cgliber Colt Detective Specials from him and stated
that he needed them for protection foriboth hé¥and h1s/son because of harassmg

telephone calls.
/ VvV

T Bureau officials and the Department have been advised of the conversation
"~ between Wood and Hanes. Birmingham being instructed, if not already, don€, to
advise appropy.ate authorities in Birmingham re purchase of tifer pistols by Hanes.

(74
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8/16/)68

Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

ATIRTEL

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

lFROM: IEGAT, LONDON (88-72) (P)
MURKIN
ReBucab 8/8/68.

The Barclays Bank slip, copy of which was
received from Memphis, has been reexamined by Chief
Inspector KEN THOMPSON and Sgt. PETER ELLIOTT, New Scotland
Yard. Both officers state they remember the slip being
inisubject 'syproperty at the .time.of his arrest:

Sgt. ELLIOTT checked with Barclays Bank at London
Airport on 8/15/68 and the following information is known:

The bank is located in the terminal building
opposite the exit for passengers arriving in the country
after they have cleared Immigration and Customs.

The@primaryt funetion of thisibranchiiofi the: bank
is to change foreign currency into English currency for
travelers arriving in England.

The date stamp on the slip indicates the date of

he ftransaction, which in this case is 5/17/68, the day RAY
arrived in England from Lisbon. The word "Europa'" on the
stamp indicates in which terminal at London Airport the bank
is located, Europa being the departure and arrival building
for European flights.

: REC 36
3 - Bureau

It ilaisen i(direct)
1 - London
ACM:cm

(5)

o

-t = ':;‘{D
C. * B"-?'“&"'
. w L

Approved:
At Speeial Agent in Charge
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LON 88-72

The bank personnel state that the slips are
always written in long hand and usually they don't bother
with name and address except where there is a large amount
of money involved. 1In this instance %84-15-8 is $213.48,
at $2.40 to the L. Bank personnel state thousands of
transactions are conducted daily and they would not be able
to recall] any particular person or transaction.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




(Type in plaintext or code)

(Priority)

; W AR B
24y U 1338 ( / :
Special Agent in Charge
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vicinity where clothing and the shotgun werc
recovered wags intengificd and photographs

displaved. HNo identification was made as the
result of thig investigation.

Laundrv and
Greater AlT
8 )

dry cleaning cstablishments in the
on area were canvagsed., Laundry and
dry clcaning symbols not positively iddentificc
and photes of RAY and his associates were unfami
te persons contacted.,

Informants, particulariy I 1514-C and 5I 1007
have been ¢iven definite assignments in conncciion
with This matter. Infox lmtrnJﬂ‘CTOQeq by then
has tended to indicate carlier suspects JOIN
MC CLINTOCK, HARCLD RICHARD COVINGTON, and DEILILILA
RINDOTATT were involvon in the kank *ob 3Oy and
that RBAY wez definitely not involved., SI 1852-C
stated he personally knows DAY and beliecves he
would have Inown if RAY had been in the Alton

m~ry

area supaeguent to April, 1007.

Area policce deparitments have contacted infornmonts
and have een unable to come up with any infor
mation o indicate either that RAY took part in
the bhanl robbery or was in the Alton area suise-
gquent tvo Apyril, 1967,

Parole ofiicers MARION VAN FOSSEN and HOWARD
SHELTON contacted parolees and probationers
assigned to them and were unable to develop any
information suggesting that RBAY had been in the
Alton arca subsequent to April, 1967

PAUL COUSLEY, Editor, Alton Evening Telegraph,
was coniluentially contacted on several occagsions
during the course of this investigation and he
advised that sources of thc newspaper and puilic
call-ins have been monitored since the MURKIN
case brolie, however, bhecausc of the great deal

of publicity attached to JAMES EARL RAY and the
Alton area, additional emphasis was placed on

_9_
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developing information ning RAV. COQUILNY
stated that sources of and public
calli-ins developed no 3 to indicaz:e
that 2AY had returned to 11t after his escapc
from tho Misgouri sState Pe ontlald.

Review of nnblic records in Alton and at the
county seat of Madison Countvy in LDdwardsville,

I1linoin, were made againgt the name JANIES 1
RAY and 2
any posit

11 known aliasco witheout developing
ive information.

UACEH since investigation has failed
JAMEDS BARL RAY with the robbery of the Bai
fiecld will discontinue submission of the
its stead, weekly summary airvtels will Lo
cinuecd emphasis will e placed on this ma

~—rd

to date to 1link
k of Alton, OSpring-
aily teletyne. in
,uomlttod and con-
tter.
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AIRTEL AIR MAIL

T0: DIRECTOR, FBI (76-30305)
FROM : SAC, ST. LOU

DONALD JAMES
PARCLE VIOLATO

e Bureau airtel to St. Louis, 8/6/68, captioned
DONALD JAMES NISSEN, Parole Violator.

2]
i

Enclosed herewith is an investigative insert reflecting
the interview of DONALD JAMES NISSEN, FBI #607320A, by Agents
of the St. Louis Office on 8/5/68.

- Bureau (Encs. 1)
- St. Louis

(1 - 76-3733

(1 -« 44.775)

JIB/jtc
(5)

ot RECORPE
32 AUC 27 1360
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August 20, 1968 -
(GENFHLAI.HTVESTIGAA E DIVISION

This is the case involving the mur-
der of Martin Luther King, Jr,

The attached relates to a Subpoena
Duces Tecum received by SAC Jensen of
our Memphis Office requesting his
appearance in Shelby County Tennessee
Court on 8-21-68, The matter in
court relates to Writ of Habeas Cor-
pus in order that Charles Quitman
Stephens, who is being held by the
state as a material witness, might be
released from incarceration.

This matter will be discussed with
the Department and Memphis will be
accordingly advised.

A
/

REL:jms
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‘FBI WASH DC

o . .

¥

~

FBI MEMPHIS
143 PM URGENT 8-20-68 MCP

TO DIRECTOR 44-38861
FROM MEMPHIS 44-1987 P

_MURKIN.

SHORTLY BEFORE NOON THIS DATE, SAC, MEMPHIS RECEIVED
SUBPOENA DUCES TECUM. SUBPOENA ADDRESSED TO AGENT JENSEN OF THE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION, FEDERAL BUILDING, MEMPHIS,
TENNESSEE, REQUESTING HIS APPEARANCE ON WEDNESDAY, AUGUST
TWENTYONE, SIXTYEIGHT, AT TEN A.M., BEFORE JUDGE OF CIRCUIT COURT,
SHELBY COUNTY DIVISION EIGHT, COURT SITTING IN CRIMINAL COURT
BOILDING, DIVISION THREE, CITY OF MEMPHIS. SAC REQUESTED IN
SUBPOENA TO BRING WITH HIM ANY AND ALL WRITTEN STATEMENTS, ORAL
STATEMENTS REDUCED TO WRITING, TAPED STATEMENTS REDUCED TO

sWRITING, OR ANY PAPER WRITINGS OF OR PERTAINING TO CHARLES

.

| QUITMAN STEPHENS. O o g

STEPHENS, AS BUREAU IS AWARE, IS WITNESS IN MURKIN CASE WHO

éLIVED IN ROOMING HOUSEbAT WHICH SUBJECT STAYED ON APRIL FOUR, ™ % ool

| SIXTYEIGHT. STEPHENS HAS BEEN HELD IN CUSTODY AS MATERIAL 17 AUG 28 198
|WITNESS. WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS HAS BEEN PREPARED IN ORDER THAT—
STEPHENS WILL APPEAR IN COURT AND MIGHT POSSIBLY BE RELEASED AS

MATERIAL WITNESS. ISSUANCE OF SUBPOENA TO SACYWAS DISCUSSED WITH
DISTRICT ATTORNEY GENERAL PHIL M. CANALE AND ASSISTANT ATTORNEY

END PAGE ONE |
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PAGE TWO
GENERAL JAMES BEASLEY. DISTRICT AfrCANALE ADVISED SAC NOT TO
RESPOND TO SUBPOENA. CANALE STATED THAT HE HAD RECEIVED
COMPARABLE SUBPOENA AND THAT HE DID NOT INTEND TO APPEAR IN
COURT HIMSELF NOR DID HE INTEND TO PERMIT ANY DOCUMENTS OF
ANY SORT TO BE INTRODUCED. CANALE SAID IN EVENT ANY INFORMATION
NEEDED HE WAS OF OPINION THAT STEPHENS COULD SO TESTIFY
HIMSELF. CANALE ALSO SAID IN EVENT COURT INTERESTED IN ANY
STATEMENT OF STEPHENS COURT WOULD BE ADVISED THAT AFFIDAVIT HAD
BEEN FURNISHED BY STEPHENS PERTAINING TO HIS KNOWLEDGE IN THIS
CASE AND THAT SUCH AN AFFIDAVIT HAD BEEN INTRODUCED IN CONNEC-
TION WITH THE EXTRADITION HEARINGS HELD IN LONDON. CANALE
SAID HE WAS OF OPINION THIS WAS PUBLIC RECORD AND THEREFORE NO
NEED FOR SAC TO RESPOND TO SUBPOENA.

AAG”BEASLEY STATED WITH CANALE°S PERMISSION HE WOULD

| REQUEST COURT QUASH ALL SUBPOENAS IN INSTANT CASE, SINCE

| REQUEST FOR WRITTEN STATEMENTS AND OTHER DOCUMENTARY MATERIAL

| NOT MATERIAL TO ISSUE. HE STATED ISSUE IN INSTANT CASE 1S
WHETHER OR NOT STATE COULD HOLD STEPHENS AS MATERIAL WITNESS
AND ANY OTHER INFORMATION IRRELEVANT, BEASLEY ALSO STATED
END PAGE TWO
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PAGE THREE
THAT SHOULD THERE BE ANY CHANGE IN MATTER HE WOULD SO ADVISESE

THIS OFFICE. BEASLEY OF OPINION JUDGE BEFORE WHOM CASE WOULD BE
HEARD WOULD BE FAVORABLE TO QUASHING SUBPOENAES.

BUREAU WILL BE ADVISED OF ANY ADDITIONAL DEVELOPMENTS.
P.

EN)
SLB
FBI WASH DC
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